MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 281

AN ACT Assenting to the Provisions of the Act of Congress Entitled "An Act to Provide that the United States Shall Aid the States in Wildliferestoration Projects, and for Other Purposes."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, additional. Chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 110 and to read as follows:

'Sec. 110. Assenting to the provisions of the act of Congress entitled "An Act to Provide that the United States Shall Aid the States in Wildliferestoration Projects, and for Other Purposes." The state of Maine hereby assents to the provisions of the act of Congress entitled "An Act to Provide that the United States Shall Aid the States in Wildlife-restoration Projects, and for Other Purposes," approved September 2, 1937 (Public No. 415, 75th Congress), and the department of inland fisheries and game is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to perform such acts as may be necessary to the conduct and establishment of co-operative wildlife-restoration projects, as defined in said act of Congress, in compliance with said act and with rules and regulations promulgated by the secretary of agriculture thereunder; and no fund accruing to the state of Maine from license fees paid by hunters shall be diverted for any other purpose than the administration of the department of inland fisheries and game.'

Approved April 20, 1939.

Chapter 282

AN ACT to Create a State Boxing Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. State boxing commission. There shall be, and hereby is, created a state boxing commission, which shall be known as the Maine State Boxing Commission, consisting of 3 members who shall be appointed for terms of 3 years and may be for cause removed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council. The chairman shall receive an annual salary of \$1500. The other 2 members of the commission shall each receive a compensation of \$10 for each regular meeting which he attends. Any vacancy shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired term. The